Acquisition cost 2,931
Less: cash acquired – 326

Total 2,605
Other funding –

CASH FLOW FROM ACQuiSiTiONS,
NeT OF CASH ACQuiReD 2,605

(+) Cash outflow

Somfy Participations made an equity investment of 47.23%
in the capital of Pellenc for €64.9 million.

The net cash flow impact of this equity investment was
€55.3 million.

Net cash flows were also impacted by the acquisition of a
non-controlling interest in BFT GmbH (€0.5 million) and BFT
Piemonte (€0.2 million).

59

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
R

ep
or

t

Somfy Participations acquired 34% of the share capital of DMH, holding company of Parquets Marty, for €0.8 million.

The net cash flow impact of this equity investment was €0.8 million.

Net cash flows also take into account the purchase of non-controlling interests in SACS (€0.3 million) and O&O (€2.3 million).

Pursuant to IFRS 3, the provisional allocation of the goodwill of Ningbo Dooya was reflected in the 2010 annual financial
statements. Additional allocation work was carried out within the one-year allocation timeframe.

The impact on the net assets of Ningbo Dooya was as follows:

€ thousands
Shareholders’ equity
before restatements restatements

Shareholders’ equity
after restatements

Net intangible assets 3,388 17,569 20,957

Net property, plant and equipment 2,663 – 2,663

Net financial assets – – –

Deferred tax assets 238 – 163 76

Inventory 6,608 – 1,144 5,464

Trade receivables 596 121 717

Other current and non-current receivables 2,105 1 2,106

Current financial assets – – –

Cash and cash equivalents net 9,310 – 9,310

Non-current and current provisions – 145 13 – 132

Employee benefits – – –

Deferred tax liabilities – – 3,294 – 3,294

Non-current and current financial liabilities – 28,905 – 879 – 29,784

Trade payables – 7,299 – – 7,299

Other non-current and current liabilities – 8,485 1,354 – 7,131

Non-controlling interests 25,884 – 4,337 21,547

5,958 9,242 15,200
Acquisition price 100,833

FiNAL GOODWiLL 85,634

60

The effect of these acquisitions on net cash flow is shown in
the table below:

€ thousands

Fair value recognised
at the date

of acquisition Dooya

Goodwill 85,634

Net intangible assets 20,957

Net property, plant and equipment 2,663

Net financial assets –

Other non-current receivables 22

Deferred tax assets 75

Inventory 5,464

Trade receivables 717

Other current receivables 2,084

Current tax assets –

Other current financial assets –

Cash and cash equivalents net 9,310

Tax receivable –

Non-current provisions – 53

Other non-current financial liabilities – 29,784

[…]

Loans and related payables to credit institutions 39,245 39,245 – –

Miscellaneous loans and financial debts – – – –

Operating liabilities

Trade payables and related items 2,590 2,590 – –

Other liabilities* 117,549 117,549 – –

Deferred income and translation adjustment 610 610 – –

159,993 159,993 – –

*Including €106,177 thousand of intragroup current accounts, primarily originating from the implementation of cash pooling at Group level
and €10,535 thousand of tax and social contributions.

87

Fi
na

nc
ia

l
R

ep
or

t

Note 6: Analysis of operations of related companies and equity investments

€ thousands

Equity investments 461,030

Trade receivables related to equity investments 21,492

Bonds 68,834

Loans and financial debts 2,334

Financial income (interest and dividends) 99,337

Financial expenses (interest) – 787

Receivables 14,480

Liabilities 116,597

Note 7: Statement of changes in shareholders’ equity

en milliers d’euros

Balance at
31 /12 /10

before
allocation

of net profit

Allocation
of net profit
31/12/2010

2011
movements

Balance at
31/12/ 11

before
allocation

of net profit

Proposed
allocation

of 2011
net profit

Balance at
31/12/11

after
allocation

of net profit

Share capital 7,837 – – 7,837 – 7,837

Share premium 1,866 – – 1,866 – 1,866

Revaluation reserve 245,234 – – 239,306 5,929 – 5,929

Legal reserve 791 – – 791 – 791

Regulated reserves – – – – – –

Other reserves 305,307 15,083 – 320,390 89,416 409,806

Retained earnings 1,192 – 1,192 1,186 1,186 – 1,186 –

Net profit 54,642 – 54,642 128,982 128,982 – 128,982 –

Tax-regulated provisions – – – – – –

616,869 – 40,751 – 109,138 466,981 – 40,751 426,229

Movement

SHAReHOLDeRS’ eQuiTY AFTeR
ALLOCATiON 576,118 – – 149,890 – – 426,229

88

Note 12: Financial commitments

€ thousands 31/12/11 31/12/10

Guarantees and deposits received 1,433 1,215

Unused borrowing facilities 79,871 137,500

TOTAL COMMiTMeNTS ReCeiveD 81,304 138,715

€ thousands 31/12/11 31/12/10

Guarantees and deposits granted 2,197 5,655

Interest on outstanding loans 11 –

TOTAL COMMiTMeNTS GiveN 2,208 5,655

Note 13: Securitised debt

€ thousands

Loans or liabilities from credit institutions –

Note 14: Directors’ remuneration

€ thousands

Remuneration allotted

– to members of the Management Board 220